

Sbw

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

ARBITRATION PETITION NO.24 OF 2021

Union of India	... Petitioner
v/s.	
Shiv Sai Shakti Construction	... Respondent

Mr. R.P. Ojha for the Petitioner.
Mr. Pratik Dixit i/by Mr. Prem Motiramani for the Respondent.

CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.

DATED : 16TH JANUARY 2026.

P.C. :

1. The Advocate for the Petitioner to file an affidavit of service within a period of one week from today.
2. Mr. Dixit, appearing for the Respondent, submits that Respondents has still not being served. The Advocate for the Petitioner has, however, produced a copy evidencing service upon the Respondent themselves. It appears that the Respondent has failed to forward the papers to their Advocates. In such circumstances, the Advocates cannot contend that they have not been served.
3. The Advocate for the Respondent further submits that the

papers relating to the proceedings before the Arbitral Tribunal have been misplaced on account of office shifting and, on that ground, seeks another set of papers from the Petitioner's Advocate.

4. The Petitioner's Advocate submits that he will verify whether the copies are available and, if so, shall provide the same.
5. List the matter on 20th February 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)